
Government of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh 
 Office of the Project Director (ACE), RHD  

Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway 
with separate SMVT Lane Project 

Alenbari, Tejgaon, Dhaka. 
E-mail: pdstriprhd@gmail.com 

 
Memo No-35.01.2692.075.07.48.23-      Date: 19 May, 2023  

 

Invitation for Bids  
 

Package No: 01 of Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway  
with separate SMVT Lane Project  

 

9.5 Ministry/Division :  Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges / Road Transport and Highways Division  

2 Executing Agency  Roads and Highways Department (RHD) 

3 Procuring Entity Name  Project Director, Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway with 
separate SMVT Lane Project  

4 Procuring Entity Code  224325700 

5 Tender Notice / Memo No.  STRIP-03/WP-01/2022-2023 

6 Tender Calling Office  Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway with separate SMVT 
Lane Project 

7 Tender Calling Officer  Abu Sayeed Md. Nazmul Huda, Project Director (ACE), RHD 

8 Web Publication Date  As published in Web-sites as specified in the Tender Documents  

9 Last Date and Time for Selling 
of Tender 

 09 July, 2023, 16:00 (BST) 

10 Last Date and Time for 
Submission of Tender 

 10 July, 2023, 13:00 (BST) 

11 Tender Opening Date and 
Time 

 10 July, 2023, 14:00 (BST) 

12 Tender Selling Office(s)  Office of the Project Director (ACE), RHD 
Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway with separate SMVT 
Lane Project, Alenbari, Tejgaon, Dhaka. 

13 Tender Receiving Office(s)  Office of the Project Director (ACE), RHD 
Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway with separate SMVT 
Lane Project, Alenbari, Tejgaon, Dhaka. 

14 Package No.  WP-01 (Work Package-01)  

15 Description of Work  Part-1: Construction Phase: Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane 
Highway along with Slow Moving Vehicular Traffic Lanes (SMVT) on Both Sides 
from Sylhet to Khadim (Ch. Km. 228+300 to Km. 238+100).  
Part-2: Maintenance Phase: Performance Based Maintenance works on Upgraded 
4-Lane Sylhet-Tamabil Highway along with Slow Moving Vehicular Traffic Lanes 
(SMVT) on Both Sides from Sylhet to Khadim (Ch. Km. 228+300 to Km. 238+100). 

16 Location of Work  From Ch. Km. 228+300 to Km. 238+100 (Sylhet to Khadim, of Sylhet-Tamabil 
Road).   

17 Time for Completion  Construction Period : 48 months, Maintenance Period : 96 Months.  

18 Price of Tender Document   BDT. 10,000/- (Taka Ten Thousand Only)  

19 Eligibility of Contractors  The bidder shall have minimum Average Annual Construction Turnover of USD 55 

million (Fifty-Five million) for the contracts calculated as total certified payments 

received for contracts in progress or completed within the last five years. 

Requirement of minimum amount of liquid assets of the bidder shall be USD 11 

million (Eleven million) for the contract. Participated in at least one (1) Contract 

that has been successfully or substantially completed within the last 07 (Seven) 

years and that is similar to the proposed highway standard road and structure 

works, where the value of the Bidder’s participation exceeds USD 70 Million 

(Seventy million) for the contract. The similarity of the Bidder’s participation based 

on the physical size, nature of works, complexity, methods, technology, or other 

characteristics as described in Section III of Tender Document, Employer’s 

Requirements. The complete eligibility and qualification requirements are 

stipulated in Section III: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria. 

 
 

 

 



Tender Terms & Conditions:  
 

1. International Open Competitive Tendering (IOCT) method and Single Stage Two Envelopes selection procedure will 

be followed as per Bank’s Procurement Instructions for Recipients (PIR) and is open to all eligible Tenderers as 

defined in the Bidding Document.  
 

2. The Tender Document (English) may be purchased by interested eligible Tenderers on written request to the 

address below upon payment of a non-refundable charge of BDT. 10,000/- (Taka Ten Thousand only) by 09 July, 

2023 16:00 (BST). The Bidding Document may also be sent via Courier/Mail for an additional charge of BDT. 

50,000/- (Taka Fifty Thousand only) for Overseas Delivery only. No liability will be accepted for loss or late delivery 

of the bidding document.  
 

3. All Tenders must be accompanied by a Tender Security of 175,000,000 BDT (One Hundred Seventy-Five Million 

BDT.) or USD 1,750,000 (One Million and Seven hundred Fifty Thousand USD).  
 

4. The RHD will not be responsible for any cost or expense incurred by bidders in connection with the preparation or 

submission of bids. The employer reserves all the rights to accept any bid or to reject any or all the bids without 

assigning any reasons whatsoever.  
 

5. Tenders must be delivered to the address “Office of the Project Director (ACE), RHD, Improvement of Sylhet-

Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway with separate SMVT Lane Project, Alenbari, Tejgaon, Dhaka”, before 10 July, 

2023 13:00 (BST). Electronic tendering will not be permitted. Late Tenders will be rejected. The outer Tender 

envelop should be marked “ORIGINAL TENDER”, and the inner envelopes marked “TECHNICAL PART” and 

“FINANCIAL PART”. The “TECHNICAL PART” will be publicly opened in the presence of the Tenderers designated 

representatives and anyone who chooses to attend, at the address: Office of the Project Director (ACE), RHD, 

Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway with separate SMVT Lane Project, Alenbari, Tejgaon, 

Dhaka BST 14:00 on 10 July, 2023. All envelopes marked “FINANCIAL PART” shall remain unopened and will be 

kept in safe custody until the financial opening of the Tender.  
 

6. Brief description of Work Package No. 01:  

Part-1: Construction Phase: Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway along with Slow Moving 

Vehicular Traffic Lanes (SMVT) on Both Sides from Sylhet to Khadim (Ch. Km. 228+300 to Km. 238+100) which 

includes, but is not limited to the following works: (i) Flexible Pavement works with Polymer Modified Bitumen (ii) 

Earthwork in Road Embankment and Slope Protection (iii) Rigid Pavement in Service Lanes, at Bus Bay & Important 

Market Places (iv) Culverts 19 nos. (v) Bridges 3 nos. (vi) Toll Plaza (vii) Misc. works items of Sign Signal, Guide Post, 

Road Marking etc.  

Part-2: Performance Based Maintenance works on Upgraded 4-Lane Sylhet-Tamabil Highway along with Slow 

Moving Vehicular Traffic Lanes (SMVT) on Both Sides from Sylhet to Khadim (Ch. Km. 228+300 to Km. 238+100). 
 

7. Interested eligible Tenderers may obtain further information from:  

Office of the Project Director (ACE), RHD,  

Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway with Separate SMVT Lane Project 

Alenbari, Tejgaon, Dhaka, Bangladesh. Tel: 02-41025193, E-mail: pdstriprhd@gmail.com 

during office hours. 
 

Special Note:  
 

A Pre-Bid meeting will be held at the office of the Project Director (ACE), RHD, Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to 

a 4-Lane Highway with Separate SMVT Lane Project, Alenbari, Tejgaon, Dhaka, Bangladesh on 7 June 2023 at 11:30 

hours BST.  

 

 
 
 

(Abu Sayeed Md. Nazmul Huda) 
ID No. 005201 

Project Director (ACE, CC), RHD 
Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 

4-Lane Highway with separate SMVT Lane Project 
Alenbari, Tejgaon, Dhaka. 

E-mail: pdstriprhd@gmail.com  
  



Copy for kind information and necessary action to:  
 

1. Secretary, Road Transport and Highway Division, Ministry of Road Transport & Bridges, Bangladesh Secretariat, 

Dhaka.  
 

2. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka with a request to kindly take necessary steps to publish 

the IFB in the websites of Bangladesh Missions abroad as well as in the Foreign Embassies and High Commissions 

in Bangladesh [Encl. soft copy of the IFB Notice]. 
 

3. Chief Engineer, Roads and Highways Department, Sarak Bhaban, Tejgaon, Dhaka. 
 

4. Director General, Central Procurement Technical Unit (CPTU), IMED, Ministry of Planning, Block-12, Sher-E-Bangla 

Nagar, Dhaka with a request to publish the IFB in the CPTU website [Encl. soft copy of the IFB Notice].  
 

5. Joint Secretary (Admin.), Road Transport and Highway Division, Ministry of Road Transport & Bridges, Bangladesh 

Secretariat, Dhaka with a request to publish the IFB in the MORTB/RTHD website [Encl. soft copy of the IFB Notice].  
 

6. Additional Chief Engineer, RHD, Planning & Maintenance Wing, Sarak Bhaban, Tejgaon, Dhaka.  
 

7. Additional Chief Engineer, RHD, Management Services Wing, Sarak Bhaban, Tejgaon, Dhaka.  
 

8. Andres Pizarro, Sector Leader - Transport, Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank, AIIB Headquarters, Tower A, Asia Financial 

Center, No. 1 Tianchen East Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing 100101, China. He is requested to make necessary 

arrangement to publish the aforesaid IFB notice in the AIIB website [Encl. soft copy of the IFB Notice].  
 

9. United Nations Development Business,  
 

10. Superintending Engineer, RHD, MIS & Estate Circle, Sarak Bhaban, Tejgaon, Dhaka. He is requested to make 

necessary arrangement to publish the aforesaid IFB notice in the RHD website [Encl. soft copy of the IFB Notice].  
 

11. Superintending Engineer, RHD, Procurement Circle, Sarak Bhaban, Tejgaon, Dhaka.  
 

12. Superintending Engineer, RHD, Planning & Programming Circle, Sarak Bhaban, Tejgaon, Dhaka.  
 

13. Additional Project Director (SE), RHD, Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway with separate 
SMVT Lane Project, Alenbari, Tejgaon, Dhaka.  
 

14. Chief Accounts Officer, Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka. 
 

15. Senior System Analyst, ICT Unit, Road Transport and Highway Division, Ministry of Road Transport & Bridges, 
Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka. He is requested to make necessary arrangement to publish the aforesaid IFB notice 
in RTHD website (www.rthd.gov.bd) [Encl. IFB Notice]. 

 

16. Senior System Analyst, Management Information Cell, Sarak Bhaban, Tejgaon, Dhaka. He is requested to make 
necessary arrangement to publish the aforesaid IFB notice in RHD website (www.rhd.gov.bd) [Encl. IFB Notice]. 

 

17. Project Manager-1/2/3 (EE), RHD, Improvement of Sylhet-Tamabil Road to a 4-Lane Highway with separate SMVT 
Lane Project, Alenbari, Tejgaon, Dhaka. 


